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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN
GREEN BAY DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,
V. CASE NO. 07-C-316
MENOMINEE TRIBAL ENTERPRISES,
the principal business arm of the Menominee Indian
Tribe of Wisconsin, MARSHALL PECORE, and
CONRAD WANIGER,

Defendants,

UNITED STATES’ RESPONSES TO DEFENDANT MENOMINEE TRIBAL
ENTERPRISES’ INTERROGATORIES (SETS 1-3) AND REQUESTS FOR
PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS (SETS 14)

The United States serves these responses to defendant Menominee Tribal
Enterprises’ (“MTE") Interrogatories (Sets 1-3) and Requests for Production of
Documents (sets 1-4), pursnant to Rules 26, 33 and 34 of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure.

Introductorv Statement and General Objections

1. The objections and responses set forth herein are based on information
now known to the United States and its attoreys and are made without prejudice to the
United States’ right to assert additional objections should grounds for objection be
discovered at a later time,

2. The United States will respond to unobjectionable document requests,
interrogatories, or portions of interrogatories to the best of its present ability. However,
because the United States has not completed its investigation of the facts pertaining fo
this action or its preparation for trial, the United States reserves the right to rely on any
facts, documents, or other evidence that may develop or come {o its attention at a later
time.

3. The fact that the United States answers or objects to any particular
interrogatory or document request should not be construed as an admission or
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acknowledgment of any fact set forth in, assumed by, or inferred from any such
interrogatory or document,

4. The United States reserves the right to object to the introduction into
evidence in this or any other action of any of the responses or objections set forth in
response 1o these interrogatories and document requests. The fact that the United States
has produced documents and answered any part or all of any particular interrogatory is
not intended to and shall not be construed to be a waiver by the United States of any
objection to the relevance or admissibility of any evidence in this or any other action.

5. The United States objects to each document request and interrogatory to
the extent that it seeks mformation protected from disclosure by privilege or doctrine,
including the attorney-client privilege, the investigative privilege, the work product
doctrine, the joint prosecution/common interest doctrine, the deliberative process
privilege, the law enforcement privilege or any other applicable basis for invoking
privilege. The United States will screen all materials and information released to
Defendants to remove privileged matters; however, there is a possibility that privileged
information may be inadvertently disclosed. To the extent there is any inadvertent
disclosure of privileged information, it shall not constitute any waiver of the privileges
and all such material shall be immediately returned to the United States, in accordance
with Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(5)}(B). The United States reserves the right to object to the
introduction into evidence before the Court at any time before or at trial of information
that is privileged under law and that has be revealed or produced inadvertently. The
United States does not, by responding to these discovery requests, waive any claim of
privilege or the protection of any doctrine.

6. The United States objects to these interrogatories to the extent they require
the United States to draw legal conclusions or otherwise seek to impose upon the United
States any requirements beyond those established by the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
and the Local Rules of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of
Wisconsin.

7. The United States objects to these interrogatories as exceeding 25 in
number by the creative use of subparts within several of the individual interrogatories, in
violation of Civil LR, 33.1(a}. Moreover, MTE’s various sets of interrogatories and
document requests contain unnecessarily duplicative and cumulative requests, contrary to
Rule 26(b}2). Subject to and without waiving these objections, the United States will
respond to unobjectionable, non-repetitive portions of these interrogatories and document
requests and will incorporate by reference responses to duplicate interrogatories and
document requests.

8. The United States objects to these interrogatories and document requests
as overly broad and unduly burdensome because, with few exceptions, they establish a
I5-year time period (federal fiscal year 1992 - present) applicable to identifying
responsive information, whereas the Complaint focuses on acts occurring from 1998 —
2002, with most of the relevant acts occurring from 2000 to 2002. Subject to and without
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waiving this objection, the United States will apply the time period federal fiscal year
1992 to April 3, 2007 (the date the Complaint was filed) to its discovery responses,
noting however that the breadth of this request has unduly increased the time and costs
necessary fo respond.

9. The United States is in the process of evaluating the burden of producing
documents that may exist in electronic form. Updates as to the status of this evaluation
have been provided in previous letters to MTE. The United States has not completed its
review of all electronic documents to determine whether all responsive electronic
documents have been produced. BIA policy is that substantive electronic documents
(including emails) are to be printed and placed in the appropriate BIA file, and if
responsive those documents are included in these responses. Once the United States
determines the burden of identifying and producing additional responsive electronic
documents, it will, if appropriate, supplement these responses.

AResganses and Objections to Interrogatories and Document Requests

SET 1, INTERROGATORY NO. 1 (served Augast 2, 2007): With respect to
Paragraph 169 of the Complaint, identify each instance in which David Congos had any
contact or communication whatsoever with any current or former officer, employee,
agent, and representative assigned to or reporting for supervisory purposes to the Office
concerning any matter relating to Invoice 200, Invoice 202, Invoice 212, Invoice 214,
Invoice 217, Invoice 219, Invoice 220, Invoice 222, Invoice 224, and Invoice 214, SF
2694 report that you claim included internal MTE invoices for approximately 858,139 of
Jire subsidiary work and an SF 2694 report that you claim included internal MTE
invoices for approximately 391,729 of fire subsidiary work and for each such contact or
communication state the date and nature of the contact or communication, the persons
involved, the location thereof, the substance of any communications, and identify all
documents evidencing, relating to, or referring thereto.

United States’ Objections: The United States objects fo this interrogatory on the
ground that it is propounded in violation of Fed. R. Civ. P. 33(a) and Civil L.R.
33.1(a), resulting in the impermissible expansion of the 25 question limit, by the
creative use of subparts. Subject to and without waiving this objection, the
United States responds as follows to this interrogatory:

BIA Response: The answer to this interrogatory may be derived or ascertained
from the business records of the BIA, and the burden of deriving or ascertaining
the answer is substantially the same for MTE as for the BIA. These business
records are available for inspection af the Midwest Regional Office of the BIA.
See Letter to Attorney Kanassatega dated 9-26-07, for an Index and Privilege Log
of BIA records. The BIA records available for inspection consist of records
currently maintained at the Midwest Regional Office (“MRO"), Greats Lakes
Office, along with readily accessible electronically-stored information (“EST™),
but may not include ESI for persons no longer employed with the MRO. In this
and all subsequent references to the BIA business records available for inspection,
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the BIA business records may notf contain certain documents which David
Congos, BIA Trust Forester, or other BIA officials turned over to the OIG during
the investigation of this matter.

Trust Forester Response: The BIA, through Trust Forester David Congos,
provides the following supplementary answer:

On various occasions, I spoke with the following individuals regarding the
documents cited in INTERROGATORY NO. 1:

1) Jay West, former Regional Forester, BIA (retired)

2) Stuart Mani, Senior Awarding Official, BIA

3) Sean Hart, Acting Regional Forester, BIA

4} Thomas Magnuson, Forester, Senior Specialist, BIA — Central Office

I visited one fire subsidiary project site in Compartment 231 with Jay West to
express his concerns regarding the appropriate use of the funds and to allow him
10 evaluate the situation on the ground. I do not remember the date of this visit.
All other communications were by memo, e-mail or telephone conversation.

Neither Stuart Mani nor Sean Hart ever performed any on-site inspections of the
project areas in question. All communications with these individuals were by
memo, e~mail or telephone conversation, which if documented are contained in
the BIA business records identified above.

Thomas Magnuson was involved in spot checking Invoice 212, as well as other
invoices, in approximately June, 2001, and possibly other dates. He also assisted
in inspecting the reported project accomplishments identified on the GIS maps
provided to me by Conrad Waniger. This included a number of different forest
compartments treated with fire subsidiary or hazard fuel reduction funds. I do not
recall the exact date, time or location of these inspections. However, his
participation by approximate date can be determined according to his hand written
notes on the field inspection maps and the mapped photo point locations. See
Congos “Statement of Facts (Bates Nos. USA0010274-10757),” Exhibit 8 (Bates
Nos. USA0010328-29, also tagged Set | Int. 1-4, Set 1 Int. 6). Ido recall that on
one or two occasions he independently inspected and photographed reported
project accomplishment sites that were either incomplete or where no work was
performed. The dates and locations of these inspections can also be determined by
the maps and/or photo point locations. See e.g. Photo Index, C112, photograph §
{photograph contained on attached CD).

Invoices 222 and 224 involved MTE charges for staff time involved with
prescribed buming. There were no on-site inspections or photographs taken on
these reported accomplishments. Communications regarding these invoices were
with West, Mani or Hart by memo, e-mail or telephone conversation.
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QIG Response: OIG-DOI Special Agent Todd Bucci conducted a search of all
O1G investigative files for documents responsive to this interrogatory. A large
red expanding folder was filled with every communication located regarding
Dave Congos. Many of the documents in OIG’s files are copies of memos sent by
Mr. Congos to various individuals, including Office employees, MTE employees,
OIG agents, and others. Due to the fact that Congos communications are by
nature intermingled with other information (e.g. a single Congos memo may
discuss his conversations with Office personnel, MTE employees, and various
others), all evidence of Congos communications in OIG’s possession have been
grouped together and are tagged Set 1 Int. 1-4. See also Congos Statement of
Facts, for a narrative summary of many of his communications related to these
invoices. Bates Nos. USA0010274-10757, also tagged Set 1 Int. 1-4, set 1 Int. 6.
In addition, a copy of all relevant Congos memos and documents found on the
hard drive of Mr. Congos® work computer have been printed, assembled and
Bates numbered in chronological order. See Bates Nos. USA0012887-13298 and
13299-13704. From these documents, MTE can derive the answer to this
interrogatory as readily as can the United States.

SET 1, INTERROGATORY NO. 2 (served August 2, 2007): With respect to
Paragraph 169 of the Complaint, identify each instance in which David Congos had any
contact or communication whalsoever with any current or former director, officer,
employee, agent, and representative of Defendant concerning any matter related to
Invoice 200, Invoice 202, Invoice 212, Invoice 214, Invoice 217, Invoice 219, Invoice
220, Invoice 222, Invoice 224, and Invoice 214, SF 2694 report that you claim included
internal MTE invoices for approximately 358,139 of fire subsidiary work and an SF 2694
report that you claim included internal MTE invoices for approximately $91,729 of fire
subsidiary work and for each such contact or communication state the date and nature of
the contact or communication, the persons involved, the location thereof, the substance of
any communications, and identlfy all documents evidencing, relating to, or referring
thereto.

United States’ Objections: The United States objects to this interrogatory on the
ground that it is propounded in violation of Fed. R. Civ. P. 33(a) and Civil L.R.
33.1(a), resulting in the impermissible expansion of the 25 question limit, by the
creative use of subparts. Subject to and without waiving this objection, the
United States responds as follows to this interrogatory:

BIA Response: The answer 1o this interrogatory may be derived or ascertained
from the business records of the BIA, and the burden of deriving or ascertaining
the answer is substantially the same for MTE as for the BIA. These business
records are available for inspection at the Midwest Regional Office of the BIA.
See Letter to Atiorney Kanassatega daied 9-26-07 for an Index and Privilege Log
of BIA records.

Trust Forester Response: The BIA, through Trust Forester David Congos,
provides the following supplementary answer:
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To the best of my recollection, I spoke with the following MTE employees or
representatives regarding the documents cited in INTERROGATORY NO. 2:

1 Marshall Pecore
2) Conrad Waniger
3) Jacei Pubanz

4) Larry Johnson
5 Ross McNeel

6) Myron Grignon
7y Al Quinney

8) Dan Leonard

N James Wacker
10)  Eldon Spady

11)  Gerald Bendix
12)  Doug Cox

13)  John Cooper

14)  Gwen Awanohopay
15)  Linda Caldwell
16)  Greg Van Orso
17)  Dan Pubanz

18)  Mike Lohrengel
19) Ron Waukau
20y  Darren Johnson
21y  Bernard Vigoe
22y  Lawrence Waukau
23y  Adrian Miller

I spoke with Marshall Pecore on numerous occasions regarding general
contracting requirements and procedures, the purpose of fire subsidiary/hazard
fuel reduction project dollars, the need to expend fire project dollars
expeditiously, the need to spend fire project dollars appropriately, the need to
protect the integrity of fire project dolars and the importance of open lines of
communication between myself and his staff. These conversations, along with
written communications (see the BIA business records), occurred over a period of
10 or more years prior to 2002,

I spoke with Conrad Waniger on numerous occasions regarding BIA policy
pertaining to the availability and use of fire subsidiary and hazard fuel dollars and
accountability for the expenditure of these funds. In June 2001, I inspected work
performed under Invoice 212, and reported to him that the work was deficient. 1
also inspected work to be invoiced against FY02 dollars that Waniger claimed
was completed. Inspection of other work likewise revealed deficiencies that
prevented me from approving payment to MTE. I reported this to Waniger and,
upon reviewing my findings, he acknowledged that additional work was needed
before payment could be made. Waniger and I discussed the work progress on



Case 1:07-cv-00316-WCG  Filed 04/08/2008 Page 7 of 41  Document 81-4

partially completed projects he claimed were being reworked in an attempt to
make the invoices acceptable for payment. 1 do not recall the specific dates when
the communications occurred or the fire invoice numbers being addressed.

I spoke with Jacei Pubanz regarding the type and amount of fire project dollars
(fire subsidiary or hazard fuel reduction) MTE spent from the Forest Management
Contract during the summer of 2001. Pubanz was my direct contact on all
contractual matters, consistent with MTE and BIA policy. In October, 2001, 1
requested accomplishment reports for fire subsidiary and hazard fuel reduction
projects from Pecore and Waniger. Following review of the documentation they
provided, I clarified any questions they raised through Pubanz. I don’t recall the
exact date of my contact with her on the subsidiary fund/hazard fuel expenditures
or the clarification of documents/accounting procedures, but due to the substantial
detail of the submitted documents, my contacts with her on fire dollar
expenditures were almost weekly from late summer 2001 until she was relieved of
her contractual accounting duties.

I spoke with Larry Johnson occasionally regarding paid and unpaid fire invoices,
the status of the invoices and the likelihood MTE would be paid for the fire
invoices submitted. 1 also occasionally asked him for additional fire invoice
documentation (such as road crew time cards) or clarification of MTE accounting
procedures. On two occasions, Johnson (along with Jason Hilger, MTE's auditor)
scheduled a meeting to determine what fire invoices (including some listed above)
could be paid by BIA. I informed him in those meetings that the work performed
was deficient and, in some cases, not performed at all. Until MTE remedied these
problems, the BIA could not approve payment for the submitted fire invoices,
cannot recall the specific dates when all these communications occurred, but it
would have been between spring, 2001 and his retirement.

I spoke with Ross McNeel regarding his request for my approval of subsidiary
fund project money drawdown for work performed prior to his employment by
MTE. I told McNeel (along with Pecore and Waniger at the same time) that 1
would approve any fire subsidiary project expenditure that could be documented
and withstand an audit. During this conversation, McNeel explained that the fire
funds were critical to keeping the MTE road erew employed, since MTE lacked
the budget to keep them employed during the spring breakup period. According
to McNeel, MTE’s purchase of road equipment fully depleted the road contract
budget. Also, McNeel developed a plan to spend fire project money to upgrade
the road system across the reservation, including hardwood (low fire risk)
compartments. I informed McNeel, Pecore and Waniger that 1 considered
McNeel’s plan an inappropriate use of fire project money. [ likewise informed
Marshall Pecore of my concerns and requested a meeting between him, Waniger,
MeNeel and myself fo clarify what was an appropriate use of fire project money.
I cannot recall the gpecific date when these conversations occurred.
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